(3) Includes equal allocation of shared unused capacity totaling $3.8 billion in 2Q12, $3.8 billion in 1Q12 and $4.0 billion in 2Q11, which can be used by Ally Bank
or the Parent (including a Mexican subsidiary).

Total Available Liquidity 25.8$   13.5$   24.5$   13.5$   24.7$   12.2$

( g y)

(4) To optimize use of cash and secured facility capacity between entities, Ally Financial lends cash to Ally Bank from time to time under an intercompany loan
agreement.  Amounts outstanding on this loan are repayable to Ally Financial at any time, subject to 5 days notice.

(5) Represents capacity from certain forward purchase commitments and committed secured facilities that are generally reliant upon the origination of future
automotive receivables over the next 12 months.

222Q 2012 Preliminary Results

Notes on non-GAAP and other financial measures
Supplemental

2Q 12 2Q 111Q 12

$ in millions GAAP

OID &
Controllable
Expenses(2)

Excluding
ResCap &

Other Related
Adjustments Proforma GAAP

OID &
Controllable
Expenses(2)

Excluding
ResCap &

Other Related
Adjustments Proforma GAAP

OID &
Controllable
Expenses(2)

Excluding
ResCap &

Other Related
Adjustments Proforma

Consolidated Results
Net financing revenue (loss) 782   96   14   892   669   108   9   786   718   254   -   972
Total other revenue 928   (175)   753   1,187   (407)   780   1,057   20   (264)   813
Provision for loan losses 29   (1)   28   140   -   140   50   (2)   48   ( ) ( )
Controllable expenses(1) 790   (118)   672   906 (187)   719   826   (130)   696
Other Noninterest Expenses 2,530   (790)   (1,327)   413   1,350   (906)   (96)   348   1,534   (826)   (243)   465

Core pre-tax income(1), excluding ResCap related items 533$   359$   576$

Segment Results
Mortgage Operations
Net financing revenue 33   8   41   57   (10)   47   69   (14)   55
Gain on sale of mortgage loans, net 128   (48)   80   131   (106)   25   97   (66)   31
Other revenue (excluding gain on sale) 240   (127)   113   416   (303)   113   225   (195)   30
T t l t 401 (167) 234 604 (419) 185 391 (275) 116Total net revenue 401   (167)   234   604   (419)   185   391   (275)   116
Provision for loan losses 21   (1)   20   27   -   27   37   (2)   35
Noninterest expense 356   (252)   104   386   (283)   103   479   (373)   106

Pre-tax income (loss) from continuing ops 24$   86$   110$   191$   (136)$   55$   (125)$   100$   (25)$

Total assets 17,146$  -$   17,146$   30,079$  (15,499)$   14,580$   31,323$  (15,696)$   15,627$

Servicing fees 186   (103)   83   280   (188)   92   300   (211)   89
Servicing asset valuation, net of hedge (73)   (7)   (80)   9   (115)   (106)   (105)   (1)   (106)

Net servicing revenue 113$   (110)$   3$   289$   (303)$   (14)$   195$   (212)$   (17)$

(1) Core pre-tax income (loss) and controllable expenses are non GAAP financial measures. See page 24 for definitions.
(2) Adjustments to net financing revenue (loss) and total other revenue (loss) include only OID expense Adjustments to controllable expenses and other noninterest expense

Corporate and Other

Net financing revenue (loss) (282)   96   7   (179)   (347)   108   21   (218)   (426)   254   11   (161)
Total other loss (revenue) (21)   (21)   47   47   107   20   127
Noninterest expense 1,339   (1,192)   147   148   148   114   114
Pre-tax income (loss) from continuing ops (1,619)$   1,199$   (420)$   (436)$   21$   (415)$   (384)$   11$   (373)$

(2) Adjustments to net financing revenue (loss) and total other revenue (loss) include only OID expense. Adjustments to controllable expenses and other noninterest expense
include only controllable expense classifications.

232Q 2012 Preliminary Results

Notes on non-GAAP and other financial measures
Supplemental

(1) Core pre-tax income (loss) is a non-GAAP financial measure.  It is defined as income (loss) from continuing operations before ( ) p ( ) ( ) g p
taxes and primarily bond exchange original issue discount ("OID") amortization expense.

(2) Time to required funding (“TRF”) is a liquidity risk measure expressed as the number of months that Ally Financial can meet its